GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3739
ANSWERED ON 23™ March, 2023

GREEN HIGHWAYS

3739. SHRI MADDILA GURUMOORTHY:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
Too URag 3R I5HRT J3it

be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of development of NH-516E as Green Highways
from Koyyuru-Araku and from Bowdara-Vizianagaram in Andhra
Pradesh;

(b) the funds sanctioned and utilised for the purpose;

(c) whether the project is on track to be completed by the intended
target of December 2025; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) The stretches of NH-516E from Koyyuru - Araku (length -
183.35 km) and from Bowdara - Vizianagaram (length - 26.94 km ) have
been taken up for development under Green National Highways Corridor
Project (GNHCP) scheme of the Ministry with the loan assistance from
World Bank. The development is being done in six packages. Total
amount of Rs.1685.56 Crores has been sanctioned by the Ministry for

development of these project stretches, out of which Rs.302.21 Crores



has already been utilised. The projects are likely to be completed by

December, 2025 as scheduled. The package wise status of current

progress the stretches is as under:

Package

Stretch/Chainage

Length
(km)

Physical
Progress
(in %)

Financial
Progress
(in %)

Koyyuru to
Chaprathipalem
(Km 120.000 to Km
165.500)

45.50

5.53

2.02

Chaprathipalem to
Lambasingi
(Km 165.500 to Km
205.000)

39.50

Under procurement

Lambasingi to
Paderu
(Km 205.000 to Km
253.974)

48.974

0.00

0.00

v

Paderu to
Gondiguda
(Km 2.400 to Km
27.480)

24.90

37.40

35.30

Gondiguda to Araku
(up to Bhallaguda)
(Km 27.480 to Km

51.772)

24.47

48.06

45.84

vi

Bowdara to
Vizianagaram
(Km 0.000 to Km
26.937)

26.94

38.87

37.70

Total

210.29
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