

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS**

**LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3739
ANSWERED ON 23rd March, 2023**

GREEN HIGHWAYS

3739. SHRI MADDILA GURUMOORTHY:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

- (a) the present status of development of NH-516E as Green Highways from Koyyuru-Araku and from Bowdara-Vizianagaram in Andhra Pradesh;**
- (b) the funds sanctioned and utilised for the purpose;**
- (c) whether the project is on track to be completed by the intended target of December 2025; and**
- (d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?**

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) The stretches of NH-516E from Koyyuru – Araku (length - 183.35 km) and from Bowdara – Vizianagaram (length - 26.94 km) have been taken up for development under Green National Highways Corridor Project (GNHCP) scheme of the Ministry with the loan assistance from World Bank. The development is being done in six packages. Total amount of Rs.1685.56 Crores has been sanctioned by the Ministry for development of these project stretches, out of which Rs.302.21 Crores

has already been utilised. The projects are likely to be completed by December, 2025 as scheduled. The package wise status of current progress the stretches is as under:

Package	Stretch/Chainage	Length (km)	Physical Progress (in %)	Financial Progress (in %)
I	Koyyuru to Chaprathipalem (Km 120.000 to Km 165.500)	45.50	5.53	2.02
II	Chaprathipalem to Lambasingi (Km 165.500 to Km 205.000)	39.50	Under procurement	
III	Lambasingi to Paderu (Km 205.000 to Km 253.974)	48.974	0.00	0.00
IV	Paderu to Gondiguda (Km 2.400 to Km 27.480)	24.90	37.40	35.30
V	Gondiguda to Araku (up to Bhallaguda) (Km 27.480 to Km 51.772)	24.47	48.06	45.84
VI	Bowdara to Vizianagaram (Km 0.000 to Km 26.937)	26.94	38.87	37.70
	Total	210.29		
